

Special NDPS Trial No. 8/April/2025
Special (NDPS) Case No. 5/2025

Order No: 01
Dated: 22.04.2025

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Accused Bikky Gurung has been produced before this court from J/C.

Ld. Special P.P as well as Ld. Defence counsel are found present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and CD.

On close scrutiny of the police report, CD, FIR and statement of witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C, I find that there is a prima facie case against the accused person and there are sufficient materials/grounds to frame the charge against the accused under section 22(c)/29 of NDPS Act.

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused for the offence as above in separate sheet and the formal charge so framed be kept with the record.

The particulars of the offence charged is read over and explained to the accused Bikki Gurung in vernacular to which he pleaded not guilty in Nepali by saying “Kasoor Chaina” and he claimed to be tried.

To 16.06.2025 for examination of CSW No.1 (Complainant).

B.C-II is directed to issue summons accordingly.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Kalimpong

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Kalimpong